

No. 17-1678

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
RANDOLPH J. ORTEGA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORTEGA MCGLASHAN HICKS  
& PEREZ  
609 Myrtle  
El Paso, TX 79901  
Tel. (915) 542-1883  
randyortega@omhplaw.com

LOUIS ELIAS LOPEZ, JR.  
416 N. Stanton, Ste. 400  
El Paso, TX 79901  
Tel. (915) 543-9800  
llopez@lelopezlaw.com

GABRIEL PEREZ  
ORTEGA MCGLASHAN HICKS  
& PEREZ  
609 Myrtle  
El Paso, TX 79901  
Tel. (915) 542-1883  
gabrielperez@omhplaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. CONGRESS SHOULD DECIDE THIS ISSUE DUE TO ITS UNIQUE COMPETENCE IN THIS AREA.....	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S RULING IN <i>ABBASI</i> .....	10
III. EXTRATERRITORIALITY IS A MISCHARACTERIZATION AND NOT A SPECIAL FACTOR.....	18
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS INCORRECT IN ITS APPLICATION OF <i>ABBASI</i> .....	20
V. THE PETITIONERS' CLAIM IS A NEW CONTEXT.....	24
VI. CANNOT FASHION AN "EL PASO CULVERT" DECISION ON THIS ISSUE .....	27
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdoulaye v. Cimaglia</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56167, 2018 WL 1890488 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S.Ct. 1511, 149 L.Ed.2d 517 (2001).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S.Ct. 2229, 171 L.Ed.2d 41 (2008) .....	14
<i>Bureau of Land Management, Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 127 S.Ct. 2588, 168 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007).....	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 134 S.Ct. 2751, L.Ed.2d 675 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 103 S.Ct. 2404, 76 L.Ed.2d 648 (1983).....	7, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946, 60 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 100 S.Ct. 1468, 64 L.Ed.2d 15 (1980).....	6, 12
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 103 S.Ct. 2362, 76 L.Ed.2d 586 (1983).....	7, 12
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 515, 151 L.Ed.2d 456 (2001).....	7, 8, 11, 25
<i>Cuevas v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44915, 2018 WL 1399910 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2018), appeal filed No. 18-1219 (10th Cir. May 18, 2018).....	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 99 S.Ct. 2264, 60 L.Ed.2d 846 (1979).....	6, 25
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 111 S.Ct. 1227, 113 L.Ed.2d 274 (1991) .....	19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S.Ct. 996, 127 L.Ed.2d 308 (1994).....	8
<i>Free v. Peikar</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25293, 2018 WL 905388 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2018) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 2003, 198 L.Ed.2d 625 (2017).....	10, 13, 26
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426, 84 S.Ct. 1555, 12 L.Ed.2d 423 (1964).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108, 133 S.Ct. 1659, 185 L.Ed.2d 671 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>Leibelson v. Collins</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212026, 2017 WL 6614102 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 27, 2017), appeal filed sub nom. <i>Leibelson v. Cook</i> , No. 18-1202 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2018) .....	22
<i>Linlor v. Polson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Minnecci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118, 132 S.Ct. 617, 181 L.Ed.2d 606 (2012).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Shivers</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14235, 2018 WL 618451 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018) .....	23
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247, 130 S.Ct. 2869, 177 L.Ed.2d (2010).....	19, 20
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193, 129 S.Ct. 2504, 174 L.Ed.2d 140 (2009).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 20, 24, 27
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412, 108 S.Ct. 2460, 101 L.Ed.2d 370 (1988).....	8, 20
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529, 133 S.Ct. 2612, 186 L.Ed.2d 651 (2013).....	29
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-CV-2307 (DLI) (SMG), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137492 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Delgado–Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669, 107 S.Ct. 3054, 97 L.Ed.2d 550 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 110 S.Ct. 1056, 108 L.Ed.2d 222 (1990).....	13, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Vega v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 127 S.Ct. 2588, 168 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007).....	8, 21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1843, 198 L.Ed.2d 290 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	14
 STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 211 .....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Martinez & Jaqueline Hurtado, <i>Border Patrol agent shoots, kills migrant who threw rocks</i> , CNN, Feb. 19, 2014, <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2014/02/19/us/california-border-rock-throwing-death">www.cnn.com/2014/ 02/19/us/california-border-rock-throwing-death</a> .....	2
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, Federal officials close in- vestigation into the death of Sergio Hernández- Guereca (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation-death-sergio-hernandez-guereca">https://www.justice. gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation- death-sergio-hernandez-guereca</a> .....	2
